
From: Connor Armi
To: Zach Torrance-Smith
Cc: Guy Moura; Hanson, Sydney (DAHP)
Subject: Re: SE-24-00017 Miller - Notice of Application
Date: Monday, April 29, 2024 9:51:54 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

 

Hello Zach,

This consult is in reference to SE-24-00017 Miller. This undertaking involves ground disturbance
which will be expansive over 10,000 ft2.

This undertaking is located within the CCT Usual and Accustom Territories. We request any
undertakings, particularly those involving ground disturbing activities, to have an IDP in place prior to
implementation.

The proposed project lies within the usual and accustom territory of the Wenatchi Tribe, 1 of the 12
constituent tribes of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation (CTCR), which is governed
by the Colville Business Council (CBC).  The CBC has delegated to the Tribal Historic Preservation
Officer (THPO) the responsibility of representing the CTCR with regard to cultural resources
management issues throughout the traditional territories of all of the constituent tribes under
Resolution 1996-29.  This area includes parts of eastern Washington, northeastern Oregon, the Palus
territory in Idaho, and south-central British Columbia.

As ground disturbing activities are to be conducted, a cultural resource surface survey and sub-
surface testing of the area in and directly around the proposed ground disturbance are
recommended as a surface observation will not be an accurate assessment of the existent potential
for subsurface cultural deposits. These tests should be to the terminal depth of the ground
disturbance to ensure the totality of the presence or absence of cultural material.

There are known cultural resources of precontact and historic significance nearby and this particular
plat is considered Very High Risk for an inadvertent discovery according to the DAHP predictive
model. This parcel has not been previously surveyed.

CCT requests a new cultural resource survey prior to the implementation of ground disturbing
activities, which should include a sub-surface testing component as groundbreaking for driveway
expansion and clearing of trees are expected and that during implementation that there be an
inadvertent discovery plan or (IDP) in place to ensure compliance with all Section 106 and relevant
cultural resource laws both federally and to the state of Washington.

Thank you for consulting with the Colville Confederated Tribes History and Archaeology Program.

On behalf of Guy Moura, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer.

Sincerely,

Connor Armi | Archaeologist Senior MA, RPA
History/Archaeology Program
Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation
PO Box 150 | Nespelem, WA 99155

mailto:connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:guy.moura@colvilletribes.com
mailto:sydney.hanson@dahp.wa.gov


d: 509-634-2690 | c: 509-631-1131
connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com

On Thu, Apr 18, 2024 at 3:04 PM Zach Torrance-Smith
<zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us> wrote:

Good afternoon,

 

CDS is requesting comments on the following SEPA application: SE-24-00017 Miller.
Links to the file materials can be found below. Kittitas County anticipates issuing a DNS for
this project application and is using the optional SEPA process. This may be the only
opportunity to comment on the ecological impacts of this project.

 

The comment period will end Friday, May 3, 2024 at 5pm. CDS will assume your agency
does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.

 

Please contact me directly with any questions or issues accessing the materials.

Public Access: SE-24-00017 Miller

Internal Access: SE-24-00017 Miller

 

Thank you,

 

 

Zach Torrance-Smith

  Planner I

  Kittitas County Community Development Services

  411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2

  Ellensburg, WA 98926

  P: 509-962-7079

  zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us

mailto:connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?archive=Active&title=State%20Environmental%20Policy%20Act%20(SEPA)&project=SE-24-00017+Miller
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us


 

If this is about a Public Records request, please go to
http:/www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out a request for public
records through the GovQA portal.

 

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately
and delete the material from all devices. 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14 
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State of Washington • Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation 

P.O. Box 48343 • Olympia, Washington  98504-8343 • (360) 586-3065 

www.dahp.wa.gov 

 

 
May 3, 2024 
 
Zach Torrance-Smith 
Planner I 
Kittitas County 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
 
In future correspondence please refer to: 
Project Tracking Code:        2024-05-03149 
Property: Kittitas County_Miller Driveway Improvements (SE-24-00017) 
Re:          Survey Requested 
 
Dear Zach Torrance-Smith: 
 
Thank you for contacting the Washington State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) and 
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and providing documentation 
regarding the above referenced project. These comments are based on the information 
available at the time of this review and on behalf of the SHPO in conformance Washington State 
law. Should additional information become available, our assessment may be revised. 
 
Our statewide predictive model indicates that there is a high probability of encountering cultural 
resources within the proposed project area. Further, the scale of the proposed ground disturbing 
actions would destroy any archaeological resources present. Identification during construction is 
not a recommended detection method because inadvertent discoveries often result in costly 
construction delays and damage to the resource. Therefore, we recommend a professional 
archaeological survey of the project area be conducted and a report be produced prior to 
ground disturbing activities. This report should meet DAHP’s Standards for Cultural Resource 
Reporting. 
 
We also recommend that any historic buildings or structures (45 years in age or older) located 
within the project area are evaluated for eligibility for listing in the National Register of Historic 
Places on Historic Property Inventory (HPI) forms. We highly encourage the SEPA lead agency 
to ensure that these evaluations are written by a cultural resource professional meeting the SOI 
Professional Qualification Standards in Architectural History. 
 
Finally, it should be noted that the proposed project area abuts the Greenwood Cemetery. 
Historic cemetery boundaries are often not well-defined, and burials may have occurred outside 
of the cemetery’s currently known boundaries. Therefore, we ask that the applicant prepares a 
robust inadvertent discovery plan (IDP) for human remains. DAHP’s standard language can be 
found at the following link: 
 
Recommended Inadvertent Human Remains Discovery Language | Washington State 
Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation (DAHP) 
 

https://dahp.wa.gov/sites/default/files/CR%20Update%20April2023.pdf
https://dahp.wa.gov/sites/default/files/CR%20Update%20April2023.pdf
https://www.nps.gov/history/local-law/arch_stnds_9.htm
https://www.nps.gov/history/local-law/arch_stnds_9.htm
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdahp.wa.gov%2Farchaeology%2Fhuman-remains%2Frecommended-inadvertent-human-remains-discovery-language&data=05%7C02%7Csepa%40dahp.wa.gov%7C5067849253524f9ec1b908dc6b712e49%7C11d0e217264e400a8ba057dcc127d72d%7C0%7C0%7C638503381084928953%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=oNnVm7hzcY6%2BbHgVd4jdE8mlymivOo%2FAvv1q3ySKl90%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdahp.wa.gov%2Farchaeology%2Fhuman-remains%2Frecommended-inadvertent-human-remains-discovery-language&data=05%7C02%7Csepa%40dahp.wa.gov%7C5067849253524f9ec1b908dc6b712e49%7C11d0e217264e400a8ba057dcc127d72d%7C0%7C0%7C638503381084928953%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=oNnVm7hzcY6%2BbHgVd4jdE8mlymivOo%2FAvv1q3ySKl90%3D&reserved=0


 

State of Washington • Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation 

P.O. Box 48343 • Olympia, Washington  98504-8343 • (360) 586-3065 

www.dahp.wa.gov 

  

 
Please note that the recommendations provided in this letter reflect only the opinions of DAHP. 
Any interested Tribes may have different recommendations. We appreciate receiving any 
correspondence or comments from Tribes or other parties concerning cultural resource issues 
that you receive. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. Please ensure that the DAHP Project 
Tracking Number is shared with any hired cultural resource consultants and is attached to any 
communications or submitted reports. Please also ensure that any reports, site forms, and/or 
historic property inventory (HPI) forms are uploaded to WISAARD by the consultant(s).   
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Sydney Hanson, M.A. 
Local Government Archaeologist 
(360) 280-7563 
Sydney.Hanson@dahp.wa.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF  

NATURAL RESOURCES 

SOUTHEAST REGION  

713 BOWERS ROAD 
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926 

509-925-8510  

TRS 711 

SOUTHEAST.REGION@DNR.WA.GOV 

WWW.DNR.WA.GOV 

April 23, 2024 

 

 

 

Zach Torrance-Smith 

Kittitas County Community Development Services 

411 N. Ruby St, Suite 2 

Ellensburg, WA 98926 

 

RE: SE-24-00017 Miller 

 

Dear Mx. Torrance-Smith: 

  

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed project on parcel(s) 025534 in 

Section 04, T. 19 N., Range 15 E., W.M.; Kittitas County. 

 

Based on remote review of this parcel(s) it appears that some or all of the parcel(s) consist of 

forestland, and it will require a Forest Practices Application (FPA) from the DNR if 

merchantable timber is removed/harvested as part of the proposal and/or is being converted out 

of forest land (RCW 76.09 and WAC 222). The FPA would need to meet the requirements of the 

Forest Practices Act and its rules. It is our recommendation that the applicant meet with our local 

forest practices forester to discuss, they may call our Southeast Region office at (509) 925-8510 

to schedule an appointment. 

  

If there are questions regarding our comments, please contact our Region Forest Practices office 

at the number above. 

  

Sincerely,  

 

 

Amanda Moody  

Forest Practices Program Coordinator 

Washington State Department of Natural Resources (DNR) 

Southeast Region 

Amanda.moody@dnr.wa.gov 

 
 



From: Adam Osbekoff
To: Zach Torrance-Smith
Subject: RE: SE-24-00017 Miller - Notice of Application
Date: Friday, April 19, 2024 8:36:56 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

 

Hello Zach
 
The Snoqualmie Tribe [Tribe] is a federally recognized sovereign Indian Tribe.  We were
signatory to the Treaty of Point Elliott of 1855; we reserved certain rights and privileges and
ceded certain lands to the United States. As a signatory to the Treaty of Point Elliot, the Tribe
specifically reserved among other things, the right to fish at usual and accustomed areas and
the “privilege of hunting and gathering roots and berries on open and unclaimed lands” off-
reservation throughout the modern-day state of Washington.
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. Based on the information provided and
our understanding of the project and its APE we have no substantive comments to offer at this
time. However, please be aware that if the scope of the project or the parameters for defining
the APE change we reserve the right to modify our current position.
Thank you.
 
Adam Osbekoff
Cultural Resource Compliance Manager
adam@snoqualmietribe.us
C: 425.753.0388
9416 384th Ave SE
PO BOX 969
Snoqualmie Washington 98065

 
 
From: Zach Torrance-Smith <zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 3:04 PM
To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura
Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie

mailto:adam@snoqualmietribe.us
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:adam@snoqualmietribe.us


Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha Cox <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh
Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis
<cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia
<christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com; sepa@dahp.wa.gov;
enviroreview@yakama.com; corrine_camuso@yakama.com; jessica_lally@yakama.com;
noah_oliver@yakama.com; casey_barney@yakama.com; kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov;
matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; guy.moura@colvilletribes.com; sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com;
connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com; darnell.sam.adm@colvilletribes.com;
john.sirois.adm@colvilletribes.com; milton.davis.adm@colvilletribes.com; Steven Moses
<steve@snoqualmietribe.us>; DAHP <dahp@snoqualmietribe.us>; Adam Osbekoff
<adam@snoqualmietribe.us>; russell.mau@doh.wa.gov; tebu461@ecy.wa.gov;
lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV; FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov; wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov; ECY RE CRO SEPA
Coordinator <crosepa@ecy.wa.gov>; rand461@ECY.WA.GOV; Downes, Scott G (DFW)
<Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov; Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov;
rivers@dnr.wa.gov; luke.warthen@dnr.wa.gov; SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov;
MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov; Moody, Amanda (DNR) <Amanda.Moody@dnr.wa.gov>;
lhendrix@usbr.gov; ken.graham@parks.wa.gov; kimberly.larned@usda.gov;
Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil; Jenae.N.Churchill@usace.army.mil;
Jacob.Prilucik@wsdot.wa.gov; SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov; AviationLandUse@wsdot.wa.gov;
CMOlcese@bpa.gov; vlconnell@bpa.gov; rightofway@pse.com; dylan.marcus@pse.com;
brooksideconsulting@gmail.com; Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil; Robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil;
mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil; sara@krdistrict.org; office@kcfd7.com; robertsb@cersd.org;
communityrelations@cersd.org; townofsouthcleelum@gmail.com; sce@inland.net
Cc: Jamey Ayling <jamey.ayling@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Chace Pedersen
<chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: SE-24-00017 Miller - Notice of Application

 
Good afternoon,
 
CDS is requesting comments on the following SEPA application: SE-24-00017 Miller. Links to
the file materials can be found below. Kittitas County anticipates issuing a DNS for this project
application and is using the optional SEPA process. This may be the only opportunity to
comment on the ecological impacts of this project.
 
The comment period will end Friday, May 3, 2024 at 5pm. CDS will assume your agency does
not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.
 
Please contact me directly with any questions or issues accessing the materials.
Public Access: SE-24-00017 Miller
Internal Access: SE-24-00017 Miller
 
Thank you,

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.co.kittitas.wa.us_cds_land-2Duse_project-2Ddetails.aspx-3Farchive-3DActive-26title-3DState-2520Environmental-2520Policy-2520Act-2520-28SEPA-29-26project-3DSE-2D24-2D00017-2BMiller&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=RurtsVE1dkSx-rfa5URMuST_tad9bf2ELYbT_f0pxBg&m=D90FOrhJqWO16jejaOnvIbZHpC0gBPs77yTrwpmvG73fX_CmsyqOQKA360izOdlj&s=bMBHBl48RI-Ha3R8jQndZaXPA7vs7uqQ-7wYFz43ilo&e=
file:////kitnt/department/teams/CDS/Projects/SEPA/SE%202024/SE-24-00017%20Miller


 
 
Zach Torrance-Smith
  Planner I
  Kittitas County Community Development Services
  411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2
  Ellensburg, WA 98926
  P: 509-962-7079
  zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
If this is about a Public Records request, please go to
http:/www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out a request for public
records through the GovQA portal.
 
 

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices. 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14

mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.co.kittitas.wa.us_request_default.aspx&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=RurtsVE1dkSx-rfa5URMuST_tad9bf2ELYbT_f0pxBg&m=D90FOrhJqWO16jejaOnvIbZHpC0gBPs77yTrwpmvG73fX_CmsyqOQKA360izOdlj&s=-7XZUzXJssAx33DzWI05LmjBowpq_F2f9MmHqYM4dbU&e=


From: Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW)
To: Zach Torrance-Smith
Subject: RE: SE-24-00017 Miller - Notice of Application
Date: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 4:44:40 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

 

Hi Zach,
Thanks for the opportunity to review and comment.  Some of the application materials reference
typical residential use, potential event center, up to 4 homes, and up to 40 vehicular trips per day. 
It’s unclear what the project is and whether there will be subsequent projects to review once the
improved driveway is approved.  If additional developments or subdivisions are planned, all
components of the project should be reviewed concurrently.  This project is difficult to provide
meaningful comments for because there are inconsistencies for what the driveway will serve and
there are no plans to review.  Without this information, we don’t have specific recommendations or
concerns for the protection of Fish and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Areas because our
understanding is that the impact of the road will be relatively minor in nature with less than ½ acre
of forest disturbed.
 
Thank you,
Jen
 
Jennifer Nelson
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife
Habitat Program
Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) 961-6639 Mobile
 
 
 

From: Zach Torrance-Smith <zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 3:04 PM
To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura
Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie
Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cox, Samantha (DOHi) <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh

mailto:Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us


Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis
<cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia
<christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com; DAHP SEPA
<sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; enviroreview@yakama.com; corrine_camuso@yakama.com;
jessica_lally@yakama.com; noah_oliver@yakama.com; casey_barney@yakama.com;
kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; guy.moura@colvilletribes.com;
sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com; connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com;
darnell.sam.adm@colvilletribes.com; john.sirois.adm@colvilletribes.com;
milton.davis.adm@colvilletribes.com; steve@snoqualmietribe.us; dahp@snoqualmietribe.us;
adam@snoqualmietribe.us; Mau, Russell E (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>; Petropoulos, Terra
(ECY) <tebu461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori (ECY) <lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; ECY RE Former
Orchards <formerorchards@ECY.WA.GOV>; Neet, Wendy (ECY) <wnee461@ECY.WA.GOV>; ECY RE
CRO SEPA Coordinator <crosepa@ecy.wa.gov>; Anderson, Ryan (ECY) <rand461@ECY.WA.GOV>;
Downes, Scott G (DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW)
<Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW) <Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; DNR
RE AQ LEASING RIVERS <DNRREAQLEASINGRIVERS@dnr.wa.gov>; Warthen, Luke (DNR)
<Luke.Warthen@dnr.wa.gov>; DNR RE SEPACENTER <SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov>; MAUNEY, MARTY
(DNR) <MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>; Moody, Amanda (DNR) <Amanda.Moody@dnr.wa.gov>;
lhendrix@usbr.gov; Graham, Ken (PARKS) <Ken.Graham@PARKS.WA.GOV>;
kimberly.larned@usda.gov; Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil; Jenae.N.Churchill@usace.army.mil;
Jacob.Prilucik@wsdot.wa.gov; SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov; AviationLandUse@wsdot.wa.gov;
CMOlcese@bpa.gov; vlconnell@bpa.gov; rightofway@pse.com; dylan.marcus@pse.com;
brooksideconsulting@gmail.com; Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil; Robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil;
mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil; sara@krdistrict.org; office@kcfd7.com; robertsb@cersd.org;
communityrelations@cersd.org; townofsouthcleelum@gmail.com; sce@inland.net
Cc: Jamey Ayling <jamey.ayling@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Chace Pedersen
<chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Bradley Gasawski <bradley.gasawski@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: SE-24-00017 Miller - Notice of Application

 

External Email

Good afternoon,
 
CDS is requesting comments on the following SEPA application: SE-24-00017 Miller. Links to
the file materials can be found below. Kittitas County anticipates issuing a DNS for this project
application and is using the optional SEPA process. This may be the only opportunity to
comment on the ecological impacts of this project.
 
The comment period will end Friday, May 3, 2024 at 5pm. CDS will assume your agency does
not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.
 
Please contact me directly with any questions or issues accessing the materials.



Public Access: SE-24-00017 Miller
Internal Access: SE-24-00017 Miller
 
Thank you,
 
 
Zach Torrance-Smith
  Planner I
  Kittitas County Community Development Services
  411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2
  Ellensburg, WA 98926
  P: 509-962-7079
  zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
If this is about a Public Records request, please go to
http:/www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and fill out a request for public
records through the GovQA portal.
 
 

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices. 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?archive=Active&title=State%20Environmental%20Policy%20Act%20(SEPA)&project=SE-24-00017+Miller
file:////kitnt/department/teams/CDS/Projects/SEPA/SE%202024/SE-24-00017%20Miller
mailto:zach.torrancesmith@co.kittitas.wa.us
http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx
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M E M O R A N D U M  

  

 

TO:    All Staff  

FROM:   Public Works Plan Review Team  

DATE:   May 3, 2024 

SUBJECT:  SE-24-00017 Miller 

  

ACCESS 1. An approved access permit shall be required from the Kittitas County 
Department of Public Works prior to creating any new driveway access 
or altering an existing access. Refer to Title 12 of the Kittitas County 
Code for access requirements.  

2. Driveways not to exceed 10% grade. Driveway between 10-15% 
grade shall be hard surfaced. Driveways exceeding 15% grade will 
require a variance KCC 12.04.07-1. 

3. Maintenance of the driveway access and private roads that are not 
intended to become county right-of-way is the responsibility of the 
property owners who benefit from its use. The County will not maintain 
accesses. 

4. Any further subdivisions or lots to be served by proposed access may 
result in further access requirements. See Kittitas County Road 
Standards. 

5. In addition to the above-mentioned conditions, all applicable Kittitas 
County Road Standards apply to this proposal. Access is not guaranteed 
to any existing or created parcels on this application.  
 

OF NOTE: 
6. Any new access easements shall be a minimum of 30’ wide for a joint-

use driveway and 50’ wide for a private road. The easement must show 
a fire apparatus turnaround at termination or within 150 feet on joint-
use residential driveway (KCC 12.04.04.090). 

7. Roads and Driveways which exceed 1,000’ shall provide pull-outs 
constructed to a minimum of eighteen feet of total width for a 
minimum fifty feet in length and will have no more than six hundred 
feet separation. (KCC 12.04.04.090 (C))  

8. All joint-use residential driveways shall have a maintenance agreement 
recorded with the final plat approval that specifies consistent 
maintenance in accordance with the approved plat/plans (KCC 
12.04.07.060(Q)). (JS) 

        

   

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS   
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ENGINEERING The applicant has submitted a grading permit (GP-24-00006). Further 

engineering comments shall be addressed in the grading permit. 

SURVEY There are no survey comments regarding this application (JT) 

TRANSPORTATION 

CONCURRENCY 

No transportation concurrency management application is required for the 

driveway improvements.  

Of Note: 

If further development such as a conditional use permit for small scale events, a 

concurrency evaluation may be required per KCC 12.04.02.020 

(KAH) 

FLOOD Parcel #025534 is not located in a FEMA identified special flood hazard area 

(100-year floodplain). A floodplain development permit is not required for the 

project. (SC) 

WATER 

MITIGATION/ 

METERING 

No comments. (SC) 

AIRPORT No comments. (JS) 
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